OP \$40.00 4136038

ETAS ID: TM751526

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Virtualsite Solutions LLC		03/10/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Caterpillar Inc.		
Street Address:	5205 N. O'Connor Boulevard, Suite 100		
City:	Irving		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75039		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4136038	VISIONLINK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024084400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024084000

Email: TEAS-Filing-Receipts@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: Naresh Kilaru

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue, NW Address Line 2: Finnegan, Henderson, et. al. Washington, D.C. 20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Naresh Kilaru
SIGNATURE:	/Naresh Kilaru/
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Virtualsite Solutions LLC to Caterpillar Assignment#page1.tif source=Virtualsite Solutions LLC to Caterpillar Assignment#page2.tif source=Virtualsite Solutions LLC to Caterpillar Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007833 FRAME: 0037

900716488

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement"), effective as of March 10, 2020, is by and between **VIRTUALSITE SOLUTIONS LLC.**, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and **CATERPILLAR INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record owner of the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all goodwill associated therewith, and the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of the Trademarks.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Trademarks and the assignment contemplated hereby.

This Assignment is binding on the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007833 FRAME: 0038 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Assignment Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

VIRTUALSITE SOLUTIONS LLC.

By: Brent A State Name: Brent Steffen
Name: Brent Steffen Title: President and General Manager, VSS
CATERPILLAR INC.
By:
Name:
Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 007833 FRAME: 0039

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Country/Office	Reg. Number	Class(es)
VISIONLINK	United States	4136038	42
VISIONLINK	Canada	TMA844948	35, 38, 42
VISIONLINK	New Zealand	823464	42
VISIONLINK	WIPO	1043864	42

TRADEMARK REEL: 007833 FRAME: 0040

Caterpillar: Confidential Green RECORDED: 08/26/2022